
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 27 February 2019 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Thursday 7 March 2019, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

To: The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
 
 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ian Leake, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Adrian Laws, Church of England 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 
 
 

Gill Vickers 
Executive Director: Delivery 
 



 

 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Thursday 7 March 2019, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chair and Appointment of Vice-Chair   

 As the previous meeting was inquorate, SACRE will be asked to elect a 
Chair for the academic year 2018/19. 
 

 

2. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 November 2018.  
 

3 - 6 

4. Matters Arising   

5. Budget Update   

6. Annual report & GCSE/A Level Results  7 - 10 

7. Hub update  11 - 34 

8. Westhill bid update  35 - 38 

9. RE Network update   

10. OFSTED new framework - proposals on RE   

11. Monitoring of new syllabus - what do we propose?   

12. Suggestions of items for next newsletter   

13. Any Other Business   

14. Dates of Future Meetings   

 4 July 2019, 5pm 
13 November 2019, 5pm 
 

 

 



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
14 NOVEMBER 2018 
5.00  - 6.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 
 
In Attendance: 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Adviser 
Steve Bogg 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ian Leake, Bracknell Forest Council 

 

1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair  

As the meeting was not quorate, Cllr Dr Barnard was elected Chair for the meeting 
and Madeline Diver was nominated as Vice-Chair for the meeting.   

2. RE Ambassador - Presentations from Ranelagh  

Two students from Ranelagh presented on the RE Ambassadors scheme which they 
had taken part in. The scheme, run and funded by the Oxford Diocese provided 
training for students to teach primary school children about their own and other 
religious views.  
 
Students in Years 10 and 12 had been invited to participate in the scheme, and 
ambassadors had visited Jennets Park and Wildridings Primary Schools to teach RE 
sessions. The students commented that it had been interesting to visit different 
schools, and they felt that they had gained experience in quick thinking in front of a 
class, and in having their views challenged. Ambassadors had also learnt to present 
to an audience, and how to keep presentations interesting and engaging. Some 
sessions had incorporated drama elements, cartoons and personal testimonies of 
worship and prayer.  
 
Both students fed back that they had enjoyed being a part of the scheme.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

3

Agenda Item 3



 Student ambassadors had benefited from learning how to engage with young 
children, and had gained work experience as teachers of RE.  

 The content of student ambassador sessions had been based around 
subjects not ordinarily taught under the RE curriculum, to ensure interest.  

 The scheme had run for the first time at Ranelagh in the academic year 
2017/18, and had included 12 ambassadors from Year 10 and Year 12 who 
presented in pairs. A new group of 10 ambassadors had been appointed for 
the 2018/19 year. Students who had been ambassadors the previous year 
had been involved in encouraging and training the new cohort.  

 It was noted that some of the students taking RE at A Level hoped to become 
theologians in amongst other thing.  

 RE A Level at Ranleagh had attracted more demand since being renamed 
‘Theology, Philosophy and Ethics’. The new intake for 2018/19 was a class of 
8 A Level students.  

 
SACRE thanked the ambassadors for attending and for their thoughtful presentation.  

3. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

The Chairman welcomed representatives to the meeting.  
 
It was proposed that the Terms of Reference might be amended for SACRE to make 
it likely for meetings to be quorate. Suggestions included appointing standing 
deputies in each group to attend as substitutes. It was hoped that SACRE’s 
membership would represent the different faiths in the borough.   
 
Any amended Terms of Reference would be brought to a future meeting for SACRE 
sign off.  

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting on 20 March 2018 (including the minutes of the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference) were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Arising from the minutes, the following points were noted: 

 The Door publication through the Church of England had stopped, and Anne 
Andrews had emailed the area minister regarding Church of England 
representation on SACRE.  

 It was noted that a new Church of England representative had been 
appointed, however he had not been able to attend the meeting.  

 SACRE reflected on the Agreed Syllabus work and commented that the 
launch had been well attended and had seen good group collaboration. Due 
to staff turnover, the Subject Leaders group now included new staff who had 
not been present, and SACRE commented that it was important for these 
staff to be aware of the new syllabus.  

5. Membership Update  

It was noted that Adrian Laws had been appointed as the new Church of England 
representative.  
 
Following the resignation of Juanita Dunlop, the Catholic Church had been contacted 
for another representative.  
 

4



It was agreed that members who had not attended meetings for some time would be 
contacted, to find out the reasons for absence and remind them that their views are 
valued.  
 
All members were asked to promote SACRE membership within their networks, and it 
was noted that a secondary school was particularly sought.  

6. Annual Report  

Anne Andrews presented the SACRE Annual Report. 
 
SACRE agreed that once the validated results and introductory word were included, 
the report could be sent to NASACRE.  
 
Anne commented that for future reports, it would be useful to have notification of 
Ofsted reports as they came into the public domain. (Action: Steve Bogg)  

7. Hub Forward Plan  

Anne Andrews presented the Hub Forward Plan. 
 
SACRE welcomed the good work on communications included in the Hub Forward 
Plan, which included a new Communications representative to take the lead.  
 
 A provisional working document has been created for the Crossing the Bridges 
project.  
 
SACRE supported the Hub Forward Plan, and suggested including reference to a 
sustainable membership.  

8. Guidance Material Samples  

Anne Andrews commented that at the Hub meeting, it had been requested that the 
guidance material should be complete by Christmas. Unit plans had been revised to 
help teachers to tailor the plans to their classes and lessons. It had been agreed that 
a unit of work would be produced at each subject leaders meeting to produce a 
central bank of work to be used in the borough.  
 
SACRE supported the Guidance Material Samples circulated, and any comments 
were requested to be sent to Anne.  
 
SACREs to meet at different faith location on each meeting? First part of the meeting 
to have explanation of the host.  

9. Westhill Bid - suggestions for extending the Crossing the Bridges project  

Anne Andrews reported that a funding opportunity had arisen through the Westhill Bid 
to fund visits for teachers to places of worship. Each visit would result in a unit of 
work being created to link Crossing the Bridges with the new syllabus.  
 
It was noted that teachers’ availability would depend on the time of year, and that 
visits needed to be planned in advance. It was likely that visits would be during 
afternoons, and that the funding (around £4k) would be used to pay for supply cover.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

5



 The development of the Crossing the Bridges project depended on the 
commitment of RE leads.  

 SACRE supported the development of a bid for submission, and agreed that 
the bid would promote the work of SACRE more widely.  

 It was noted that the bid was due for submission on 31 March, and that 
SACRE would meet before then. The draft bid would be considered for 
information at the next meeting. (Action: Anne Andrews) 

 It was commented that the proposed bid required the agreement of all 
Berkshire SACREs, however members commented that a bid could be 
submitted for Bracknell Forest alone if the other authorities did not wish to 
proceed.  

10. Commission on RE and NASACRE response  

SACRE received and noted the NASACRE response to the final report of the 
Commission on RE. It was commented that the Commission’s report had been too 
heavily outcome focussed  
 
SACRE welcomed Ranelagh’s approach in rebranding RE as Theology, Philosphy 
and Ethics, and discussed the concept of ‘Religion and Worldviews’ which was the 
proposed name from the Commission.  
 
SACRE commented that the Commission’s report had little detail about how 
collective worship would be captured.  Concerns were also raised that the role in 
ensuring local standards may be lost within the new Local Advisory Networks.  
 
It was agreed that the report would be discussed in further depth at the March 2019 
meeting, considered in conjunction with the curriculum review.  Ranelagh were due to 
be inspected under the new framework in the Spring term, and SACRE awaited the 
outcome of this inspection.  
 
Anne Andrews offered to collate any feedback and comments on SACREs going 
forwards.  

11. Any Other Business  

Cllr Dr Barnard asked any individual members to raise issues/discussions to be had 
at SACRE meetings with Lizzie Rich.  
 
It was suggested that future meetings might be held at various locations, such as 
primary schools or faith buildings.  
 
It was agreed that the Terms of Reference for SACRE would be revisited.  

12. Dates of Future Meetings  

7 March 2019 
4 July 2019 
 

6



 
 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
[...]
 co-operatively and talk about some of the ways 

that people show love and concern for others and why this is important. 

• Children think about issues of right and wrong, how some behaviours are unacceptable 

and how humans help one another. 

Communication and language 

• Children have opportunities to respond creatively, imaginatively and meaningfully to 

memorable experiences and stories and answer ‘how’ and ‘why’ questions about them 

• Using a religious celebration as a stimulus, children talk about the special events 

associated with the celebration, listening attentively to one another 

• Through artefacts, stories and music, children learn about important religious celebrations 

Understanding the world 

• Children ask and answer questions about religions and culture, as they occur naturally 

within their everyday experiences. 

• Children visit places of worship and/or receive visitors from faith communities. Through 

these experiences children learn new words associated with the faith, showing respect and 

learn about similarities and differences between themselves and others, and among 

families, communities and traditions 

• They listen and respond to a wide range of religious and ethnic groups. 

• They handle artefacts with curiosity and respect. 

Expressive arts and design 

• Using religious artefacts, music, art, dance, drama, role play etc., children think about and 

initiate their own activities associated with the stimulus. 

• Children share their own experiences and feelings and those of others, and are 

encouraged to respond to these in creative ways. 

 

 

20



 

3 
EYFS Syllabus Guidance 

 

Attainment and Achievement 

In the Foundation stage the 3 Characteristics of learning: Active Learning- motivation, 

Playing and exploring- engagement, Creating and thinking critically- thinking are the building 

blocks for holistic development and are woven into the ethos of play based learning.  They 

will impact on the layin
[...]
s as a basis, we intend to take groups of teachers 
to places of worship and record interviews with the hosts answering key questions 
from the syllabus. These short interviews will then be used by teachers to create 
lesson activities and units. This will enable students in class to engage with the 
syllabus questions directly, hearing first hand responses to the same questions from a 
range of believers.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I hereby apply for a SACRE Award for 2019-20, as set out above.  
 
I agree to keep NASACRE informed of the progress of the project, and in particular to 
furnish NASACRE with at least one written interim report, and a final written evaluation 
report, including a summary of expenditure and income, for the whole project.  (The 
material posted on the Westhill website may form part of this.)  
 
If the project produces significant teaching aids or other materials, I agree to make 
these available to NASACRE and other SACREs, subject to suitable arrangements being 
made to take into account any costs and copyright issues. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed (by SACRE Chair) … ………. 
 
 
Date: …………05/02/19…………………………… 
 
 
NB The Chair’s signature may be scanned in electronically if such a facility 
exists within the Local Authority.   Failing this, the application should be 
submitted electronically anyway, and also a hard copy of this form with 
signature should be posted by surface mail to the Awards Panel Convenor. 
 
 
To be submitted by 31st March 2019 to: 
 
NASACRE 
Awards Panel Convenor 
196 Stone Road 
Stafford  
ST16 1NT 
 
Email: treasurer@nasacre.org.uk  

36

mailto:treasurer@nasacre.org.uk


 
Project Idea: Real People, Real Faith 
 
Summary: 
This is a Pan-Berkshire hub initiative involving teachers from schools of all types across 
the 6 local authority areas in visits to local places of worship where a series of short 
interviews will be recorded with the faith leaders and other representatives. The focus 
of these interviews will be the key questio
[...]
 and will increase their knowledge of RE and religions as well. 

 Encourage teachers and students to ask similar questions when they encounter 
people of faith. It will demonstrate real dialogue in action, with questions, ideas 
and concepts that are familiar to the pupils  

 Bring teachers and faith leaders together in an atmosphere of dialogue, giving 
them an opportunity to reflect on the answers that they hear and to ask further 
questions 

 Enable SACRE members to join the trips and work alongside teachers. They will 
gain a better understanding of the issues facing schools and teachers.  

 
How the Money will be allocated: 
 
Cost for coach hire for 2 days: £1500 (approx.) This will enable teachers to attend free 
of charge.  
Cost of recording, editing etc: £800 
Cost of venue for writing day - £500 to include refreshments 
Cost of supply for teachers for the writing day: min £600; max £1200 (ideally 6 
teachers – 2 per key stage 1 -3) 
 
Total: £4000 
 
SACRE hub will contribute a further £2000 to cover adviser time to facilitate the visits, 
co-ordinate and supervise the writing project and administer the whole process, 
including evaluation and dissemination of the finished materials.  
 
 

38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Annual report & GCSE/A Level Results
	RE Results BFC (Nationals)

	7 Hub update
	Guidance material for Christianity
	EYFS RE Guidance
	Planning using the 2018-2023 syllabus

	8 Westhill bid update
	Date: …………05/02/19……………………………






Minutes of the meeting


STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
7 MARCH 2019 
5.05  - 6.04 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ian Leake, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist 
Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 
 
In Attendance: 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Adviser 
Steve Bogg, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 

13. Election of Chair and Appointment of Vice-Chair  

As the meeting was inquorate, a chairman could not be elected. Councillor Dr 
Barnard was appointed Chair for the meeting.  

14. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.   

15. Matters Arising  

Arising from the minutes of the previous meeting, the following comments were 
noted: 

 SACRE reiterated how impressed they had been by the RE ambassadors 
who had presented at the last meeting, and were pleased to note that the 
scheme had been extended to include St Michael’s Easthampstead Primary 
School.  

 It was proposed that it be investigated whether SACRE members who were 
not present at the meeting could vote by email on any matters which required 
a formal vote, to resolve a history of inquoracy. Following investigation, it was 
clarified that this was not possible and votes could only be taken in person.  

 SACRE members were reminded of the importance of attendance at 
meetings, or notification of apologies to allow for action to be taken.  

 SACRE noted that Rev Jackie Case would be retiring from its membership 
from September 2019.  



16. Budget Update  

Steve Bogg presented the SACRE budget which currently indicated an overspend of 
around £1,000 related to the work towards the curriculum review and syllabus launch. 
SACRE agreed that they were comfortable with this position, given the necessity and 
infrequency of syllabus reviews.  

17. Annual report & GCSE/A Level Results  

Anne Andrews presented the exam results for GSCE and A Level Religious 
Education which had been incorporated into the SACRE Annual Report.  
 
At GCSE, 219 pupils had entered into GCSE in 2018, which equated to 60 fewer 
entrants than in 2017. Attainment and progress was in line with national averages. 
One school had entered 157 pupils out of a year group of 219, and so SACRE noted 
that the overall attainment and progress for the Borough’s statistics was dependent 
on one school.  
 
SACRE recognised the disparity between secondary schools in the borough, where 
some schools entered the majority of the year group and some schools did not enter 
any candidates. It was proposed that secondary schools might be contacted to 
establish their plans for RE in future GCSE years. 
 
There had been fewer A Level entries in 2018 than in previous years, but attainment 
had been in line with expectations. The number of pupils attaining A* and A grades 
was above the national average.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

 For future data, SACRE requested percentages and cohort sizes to 
accompany the number of entries to establish comparative data. (Action: 
Steve Bogg) 

 It was commented that as the Ofsted framework encouraged a broad 
curriculum, there were opportunities to further the impact of RE teaching and 
qualifications in schools. 

 SACRE noted the fact that only 3 secondary schools had entrants into RE A 
Level in 2018, compared to 4 secondary schools in the previous year. Across 
the 3 schools, 38 pupils had entered RE A Level. SACRE was reminded that 
sixth forms varied significantly in size across the Borough.   

18. Hub Update  

Anne Andrews reported on the Berkshire SACRE Hub.  
 
In 2016-17, the Chairs of the Berkshire SACREs had successfully applied for a 
Westhill grant to fund school trips to places of worship.  
 
A subsequent bid for Westhill funding was underway to fund small groups of teachers 
going to visit places of worship and making video interviews to use in a classroom 
setting. The visits were hoped to have a positive impact on the teachers visiting, 
whilst also being useful and accessible for pupils to watch back.  
 
The bid had been submitted following the approval of all 6 SACRE chairs. It was 
anticipated that the winners would be announced at NASACRE in May 2019.  
 
Anne asked SACRE members whether they wished to continue to support the 
Berkshire Hub arrangement if the Westhill bid was not granted.  



 
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

 If the Westhill Bid was unsuccessful, the matter of the Berkshire Hub would be 
brought back before Bracknell Forest SACRE for consideration.  

 SACRE welcomed the bid proposal and supported the concept of making 
videos for classroom use.  

 It was proposed that SACRE could consider progressing the project, 
notwithstanding the bid.  

 It was noted that while it was possible to Skype faith leaders from around the 
world from the classroom, it was important to get the input local people form 
faith groups.   

 SACRE commented that it was important to use specialist faith-based 
language in the video and not to avoid challenging concepts.  

 Councillor Barnard and Anne Andrews agreed to meet to develop a 3 year 
plan for SACRE to include milestones against which to consider the budget. 
(Action: Anne Andrews / Councillor Barnard) 

  A workshop was proposed for the summer term to develop objectives for 
SACRE.  

19. Westhill bid update  

The Westhill bid was discussed under the previous agenda item.  

20. RE Network update  

Anne Andrews reported that the RE network had received positive feedback on the 
syllabus from subject leaders. Bracknell teachers seemed to be using the questions 
and outcomes in the syllabus to inform their teaching.  

21. OFSTED new framework - proposals on RE  

SACRE received the new framework from Ofsted for information.  
 
SACRE members commented on the rate of demographic change within Bracknell 
Forest and the context in which RE teaching would sit to facilitate community 
cohesion.  

22. Monitoring of new syllabus - what do we propose?  

SACRE considered the best means to monitor the new syllabus following the launch 
in the summer. It was suggested that the impact on primary schools in Bracknell 
Forest would be key to the syllabus’ success.  
 
It was proposed that the views of teachers in primary school might be sought to 
assess the impact of the new syllabus, and a data gathering exercise by letter or 
survey was proposed for the end of the summer term. Schools would be asked about 
their experience using the new syllabus, and where any successes or barriers had 
been identified.  
 
Councillor Barnard agreed to draft the letter prior to the local borough elections on 2 
May for distribution through the summer term. (Action: Councillor Barnard / Anne 
Andrews)  

23. Suggestions of items for next newsletter  



SACRE members were asked for suggestions of items for the next SACRE 
newsletter which would be distributed after the Easter holidays.  
 
The newsletter would prepare schools for the survey to follow regarding the 
curriculum.  
 
Members suggested that the newsletter should stress the importance of supporting 
all faiths in the changing demography of Bracknell Forest.  
 
It was suggested that children’s artwork could be used on the front of the newsletter.  
 
Members were encouraged to submit any information or advice to Anne Andrews for 
inclusion in the newsletter.  

24. Any Other Business  

Anne Andrews asked SACRE members whether they agreed to send out the 
syllabus guidance material to schools. It was agreed that the documents could be 
distributed to schools in their ccurrent format.  
 
Robyn Lynch asked whether there had been an update on whether nominated 
substitutes could attend the meeting if any SACRE member was unable to attend. It 
was agreed that this would be investigated further.  

25. Dates of Future Meetings  

4 July 2019 
13 November 2019 
 


